Department of Food Science and
Technology
College of Agricultural Studies
Sudan University of Science and
Technology

Technological and Nutritional Aspects of
Kisra Bread
Intended for Non-Insulin Dependent
Diabetes
Mellitus Patients

By
Egbal Abdel-Rahman El-haj

B. Sc. Home Science ( Nutrition )
Faculty of Education
University of Khartoum (1994)

M. Sc. Home Science ( Nutrition)
Faculty of Education
University of Khartoum (1999)

A thesis

Submitted to the Sudan University of
Science and Technology in Fulfilment for
the Requirements of the Degree of
Doctor of Philosophy in Food Sciences
Supervisor



Prof. Abdel Halim R. Ahmed

Co. Supervisor
Dr. Ahmed Al Awad El-Faki

August 2005

HAJ." C’.AAJ." A At

Dedication
To my Mother ,to the
Soul of my late Father,
To my Brothers and Sisters,

And
To my Husband

i



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The full praise and thanks be to Alla.
Almighty “God” who has given me the health,

strength and patience to conduct this study .

My deep thanks ,sincere gratitude and
indebtedness are genuinely expressed to my
supervisor Prof. Abdel Halim R. Ahmed, who has
provided continuous support, advice, patience ,
keen guidance and encouragement throughout the
course of this study.

| would like to express my deepest thanks to
co-supervisor Dr. Ahmed Alaward EIl-Fali.

| am deeply indebted and most grateful to
Prof. Omar Kordy, the head department of Gedarif
University for his great help and useful suggestion .

Also | would like to express my deepest thanks
to my friends for their continuous help and
encouragement.

My deep thanks and appreciation are
extended to my husband .

My grateful thanks to Dr. Osman El-sadig for
his valuable help during this study.

il



Finally, my deepest appreciation is extended
to my Mother, Brothers for financing to carry this

study.

iv



CONTENTS

Dedication
Acknowledgments
Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures
Abstract

Abstract in Arabic

Chapter One: Introduction
Chapter Two: Review of literature

2.1. Dietary role of cereal grains
2.2. Sudanese fermented sorghum-based foods
2.3. Pancakes (kisra bread )

2.3.1. kisra preparation
2.3.2. Nutritive value of kisra

2.4. Definition of diabetes mellitus
2.5. Objectives of management of diabetes mellitus
2.6. Management of diabetes mellitus

2.6.1. The available methods of treatment
2.6.2. Diet alone

2.7. Role of dietary fibre

2.8. Role of wheat bran

2.9. Calorie requirement of diabetic patients
2.10. Diabetic Foods

2.11. Types of diabetic diets

Chapter Three: Materials and methods
3.1. Materials

3.1.1 Foods materials
3.1.2. Chemicals and reagents

Page No.

ii
iii
v
vii
ix

Xil

11
12
12

12
12

14
15
17
20
20

22
22

22
22



3.2. Experimental methods
3.2.1 Preparation f food material

3.2.1.1.Preparation of sorghum grains

3.2.1.2. Preparation of wheat bran

3.2.1.3. Addition of wheat bran to sorghum flour
3.2.1.4. Fermentation process

3.2.1.5. Preparation of kisra bread

3.3. Analytical methods
3.3.1. Proximate analyses

3.3.1.1. Moisture content
3.3.1.2. Fat content

3.3.1.3. Protein content
3.3.1.4. Ash content
3.3.1.5. Fibre content
3.3.1.6. Reducing sugars
3.3.1.7. Total carbohydrates

Page No.

22
22

22
22
22
24
24

24
24

24
25
25
26
26
27
27

3.4. Physicochemical changes during fermentation of sorghum batter 28

3.4.1. pH

3.4.2. Titratable acidity

3.4.3. Total soluble solids (TSS)
3.4.4. Total solids (TS)

3.4.5. Apparent viscosity

3.4.6. Spreadability

3.5 Evaluation of kisra bread

3.5.1. Calorific value
3.5.2. Organoleptic evaluation

3.6. Clinical assays

vi

28
28
28
29
29
29

30

30
30

30



Chapter Four: Results and Discussion

4.1. Proximate composition of sorghum flour
4.2. Physicochemical changes in fermented sorghum batter

4.2.1 Changes in pH
4.2.2. Titratable acidity
4.2.3. Changes in total soluble solids and total solids

4.3. Rheological properties of batters

4.3.1. Changes in apparent viscosity
4.3.2. Changes in spreadability

4.4. Evaluation of kisra bread
4.4.1. Proximate composition
4.4.2. Calorific value

4.4.3. Organoliptic quality
4.5. Evaluation of okra stew

4.6. Clinical assays

4.6.1. Diabetic patients at Gedarif Hospital
4.6.2. Clinical experiment

Chapter Five: Conclusions and Recommendations

5.1. Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

References

Appendices

vii

Page No.

33

33
33

33
36
36
39

39
39

43
43
43
46
53
53

53
57

63

63
64

65

76



LIST OF TABLES

Table Page No.
1. Chemical composition of kisra bread 4
2. Fermented sorghum —based foods of the
Sudan 8
3. Steps involved in traditional preparation
of kisra bread 9

4. Proportion of energy derived from CHO,

protein and fat 19
5. Organoleptic quality form 32
6. Proximate composition of sorghum flour

and 72% extraction rate 34
7. Proximate composition of most acceptable

kisra bread 44
8. Calorific value of kisra breads 45

9. Organoleptic quality of kisra breads prepared
without addition of starter (WS) 47

10.  Organoleptic quality of kisra breads prepared
with addition of starter (WS) 48

11.  Organoleptic quality of kisra breads prepared
with addition of starter (72% E.R.) 50

12.  Organoleptic quality of kisra breads prepared
without addition of starter (72% E.R.) 51

viii



Table Page No.

13.  Organoleptic quality of kisra breads that fed for
diabetic patients 52

14.  Sources of disease for males and females
in type-2 diabetes from the total number of
patients in Gedarif state 54

15.  Level of education for males and females
in type-2 diabetes from the total number of
patients in Gedarif state 55

16.  Drugs for males and females in type-2

diabetes from the total number of patients in
Gedarif state 56

ix



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Page No.
1. Pearson Square for calculation of wheat
bran to be added to sorghum flour 23

2. Changes in pH of sorghum batter as
affected by fermentation time 25

3. Changes in total titratable acidity of
sorghum batter as affected by fermentation

time 37
4. Changes in total soluable solids of

sorghum batter as affected by fermentation

time 38
5. Changes in total solids of sorghum batter

as affected by fermentation time 40
6. Changes in viscosity of sorghum batter as

affected by fermentation time 41

7. Changes in spreadability of sorghum batter

as affected by fermentation time 42
8. Effect of 8 h. fermentation on blood sugar
level in diabetic patients 58

9. Effect of 12 h. fermentation on blood sugar
level in diabetic patients 59

10.  Effect of 8 h. fermentation on blood sugar
level in non-diabetic patients 61

11.  Effect of 12 h. fermentation on blood
sugar level in non-diabetic patients 6



ABSTRACT

Studies were carried out on the effect of adding wheat bran
(WB) to sorghum flour of 72% extraction rate on the
physicochemical, technological and organoleptic quality of kisra
bread. The high fibre kisra bread was tested for its glycemic
properties by feeding non-insulin dependent diabetic (NIDD)
subjects.

Sorghum flours (SF) were fermented with and without
addition of starter for 4, 8, and 12h. and checked for changes in
pH, total titratable acidity, total solids, total soluble solids and
reducing sugars content.

Decrease in pH and increase in titratable acidity was
observed, but addition of WB after fermentation was found to
influence their levels. Addition of WB after fermentation as well
increased the pH from 3.7 to 5.3 and decreased the titratable
acidity from 5.7 to 5.9. Also addition of WB after fermentation
to sorghum batter was accompanied by significant (P<0.05)
increase in viscosity while it was coupled with significant
(P<0.05) decrease in spreadability of fermented batter.

The moisture content of kisra bread (KB) containing WB
was significantly (P<0.05) higher (66.87) compared with KB
without wheat bran (61.84). Also increase in protein content

(12.10-13.50) was observed.

xi



Sensory evaluation of KB containing WB showed
significant (P<0.05) superiority of products in compared with
KB not containing wheat bran.

In blood glucose level of non—insulin dependant diabetic
patients was significantly reduced when fed KB containing 28%
WB compared to feeding non wheat bran sorghum kisra bread,
the thing that encourage the use of wheat bran in preparation of
kisra bread intended for non-insulin dependant diabetics in

Gedarif State.

xii



asa Il el alll

Bl ealll LA AL AT S ek daaljall oda Cu el
Baga e D72 duwins jaldiwll sl duall Ss (po 3,4
Las cdauadly dnibiaaslly Al ndll calgull o dadlageal) 3 pusll
Ll o 3yads dawdy Ao Lagiall 3 st a8l deulyul) culag
O ¥ (g0 y8 e (padindl pd (g Suull (9B 50 o rall
el

daalSill dl ylally Sl & sl oo wloas Al adi
Aelue 12 30l g8l HLaddl dld) (guug ddlaly ddg all
i gaadl g (PHL s g il gl 1S i JS pua Bia i g
4SS AA Ll p S val) g0 gt gl I VLA _sast o La Ll

__&J_A.A_U-HATQQAJJ_Q.L: Lo

xiii



w Gt S i e SIS paniIld ey b Aedcal pallesdy
AL L) g el ganl ooty Fig-0a 9 gl
((PH) 3.7-5.7)Xna 5 pisgd-pgalep L I Afecaal pasill aay
Aais 5.7-5. QB Lo M ganll Sl e lac. ALl
oS o pgiiifa ARl il g il L Gl ol LSS S LAY
el el panill s ey il dian dsLal ol aliaa g
oo il 3aSallg. g 8 U B Sl SUFA Ly Sl S

30l e LS L diSn el A ddls)cumiellas
oSy ydll Gl llgg S8 U Gd0 I S inaalliagil S
-plodl eduasdl,) Liiilda o S-gatida gilllcable

Adan e ggtiai SUS sl lan gl 400 Lal e
Al ad S asilid Js (66,8 R gha 4 e Ladlll
13.50.)Cxti gl e T e s giatig ((61.84 7l

12.10-

Xiv



— sl dSLANIA IS sl gl gad qundl a sl o]
a8 A ey Lo gia U3 Sl el gll bu a8l
- Lo A llE. pesily

gt YL A aia U ado S iall . gbpa-Jgliiinie
s s A-caliall a3ty sl AR TEA LS sl Lial
(e luo 1280 L pash) maldllas %028 cle.g gini 3ildnall
BLJdldales yas g allldlas oo gind Gl lunllads i
a8y all sy AA ga L A LEANY LA 4hS - (ke L
- OO L bt O e YL g aatia bl pd sy Sl 0b p0
- sdillinlsol oo fubascie puslldaagl o L) gL
— b e gan Ladeld Al S auSolae Yoealll Aialasing

——abs pSeudldad Ledaa QS st fsass

XV



	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	Dedication ii
	Acknowledgments iii
	LIST OF TABLES
	Table Page No.
	Table Page No.

	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	Studies were carried out on the effect of adding wheat bran (WB) to sorghum flour of 72% extraction rate on the physicochemical, technological and organoleptic quality of kisra bread. The high fibre kisra bread was tested for its glycemic properties by feeding non-insulin dependent diabetic (NIDD) subjects.
	Sorghum flours (SF) were fermented with and without addition of starter for 4, 8, and 12h. and checked for changes in pH, total titratable acidity, total solids, total soluble solids and reducing sugars content.
	Decrease in pH and increase in titratable acidity was observed, but addition of WB after fermentation was found to influence their levels. Addition of WB after fermentation as well increased the pH from 3.7 to 5.3 and decreased the titratable acidity from 5.7 to 5.9. Also addition of WB after fermentation to sorghum batter was accompanied by significant (P≤0.05) increase in viscosity while it was coupled with significant (P≤0.05) decrease in spreadability of fermented batter.
	The moisture content of kisra bread (KB) containing WB was significantly (P≤0.05) higher (66.87) compared with KB without wheat bran (61.84). Also increase in protein content (12.10-13.50) was observed.
	Sensory evaluation of KB containing WB showed significant (P<0.05) superiority of products in compared with KB not containing wheat bran.
	In blood glucose level of non–insulin dependant diabetic patients was significantly reduced when fed KB containing 28% WB compared to feeding non wheat bran sorghum kisra bread, the thing that encourage the use of wheat bran in preparation of kisra bread intended for non–insulin dependant diabetics in Gedarif State.


	بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم
	ملخص الأطروحة


