Department of Food Science and Technology College of Agricultural Studies Sudan University of Science and Technology

Technological and Nutritional Aspects of
Kisra Bread
Intended for Non-Insulin Dependent
Diabetes
Mellitus Patients

By

Egbal Abdel-Rahman El-haj

B. Sc. Home Science (Nutrition)
Faculty of Education
University of Khartoum (1994)

M. Sc. Home Science (Nutrition)
Faculty of Education
University of Khartoum (1999)

A thesis

Submitted to the Sudan University of Science and Technology in Fulfilment for the Requirements of the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Food Sciences Supervisor

Prof. Abdel Halim R. Ahmed

Co. Supervisor Dr. Ahmed Al Awad El-Faki August 2005

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

Dedication

To my Mother ,to the

Soul of my late Father,

To my Brothers and Sisters,
And
To my Husband

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The full praise and thanks be to Alla.

Almighty "God" who has given me the health, strength and patience to conduct this study.

My deep thanks ,sincere gratitude and indebtedness are genuinely expressed to my supervisor Prof. Abdel Halim R. Ahmed, who has provided continuous support, advice, patience , keen guidance and encouragement throughout the course of this study.

I would like to express my deepest thanks to co-supervisor Dr. Ahmed Alaward El-Fali.

I am deeply indebted and most grateful to Prof. Omar Kordy, the head department of Gedarif University for his great help and useful suggestion.

Also I would like to express my deepest thanks to my friends for their continuous help and encouragement.

My deep thanks and appreciation are extended to my husband .

My grateful thanks to Dr. Osman El-sadig for his valuable help during this study.

Finally, my deepest appreciation is extended to my Mother, Brothers for financing to carry this study.

CONTENTS

	Page No.
Dedication	ii
Acknowledgments	iii
Contents	iv
List of Tables	vii ix
List of Figures Abstract	X X
Abstract in Arabic	xii
Chapter One: Introduction	1
Chapter Two: Review of literature	3
2.1. Dietary role of cereal grains	3
2.2. Sudanese fermented sorghum-based foods	5
2.3. Pancakes (kisra bread)	7
2.3.1. kisra preparation	7
2.3.2. Nutritive value of kisra	10
2.4. Definition of diabetes mellitus	11
2.5. Objectives of management of diabetes mellitus	12
2.6. Management of diabetes mellitus	12
2.6.1. The available methods of treatment	12
2.6.2. Diet alone	12
2.7. Role of dietary fibre	14
2.8. Role of wheat bran	15
2.9. Calorie requirement of diabetic patients	17
2.10. Diabetic Foods	20
2.11. Types of diabetic diets	20
Chapter Three: Materials and methods	22
3.1. Materials	22
3.1.1 Foods materials	22
3.1.2. Chemicals and reagents	22

]	Page No.
3.2. Experimental methods	22
3.2.1 Preparation f food material	22
3.2.1.1.Preparation of sorghum grains	22
3.2.1.2. Preparation of wheat bran	22
3.2.1.3. Addition of wheat bran to sorghum flour	22
3.2.1.4. Fermentation process	24
3.2.1.5. Preparation of kisra bread	24
3.3. Analytical methods	24
3.3.1. Proximate analyses	24
3.3.1.1. Moisture content	24
3.3.1.2. Fat content	25
3.3.1.3. Protein content	25
3.3.1.4. Ash content	26
3.3.1.5. Fibre content	26
3.3.1.6. Reducing sugars	27
3.3.1.7. Total carbohydrates	27
3.4. Physicochemical changes during fermentation of sorghum ba	atter 28
3.4.1. pH	28
3.4.2. Titratable acidity	28
3.4.3. Total soluble solids (TSS)	28
3.4.4. Total solids (TS)	29
3.4.5. Apparent viscosity	29
3.4.6. Spreadability	29
3.5 Evaluation of kisra bread	30
3.5.1. Calorific value	30
3.5.2. Organoleptic evaluation	30
3.6. Clinical assays	30

	Page No
Chapter Four: Results and Discussion	33
4.1. Proximate composition of sorghum flour	33
4.2. Physicochemical changes in fermented sorghum batter	33
4.2.1 Changes in pH	33
4.2.2. Titratable acidity	36
4.2.3. Changes in total soluble solids and total solids	36
4.3. Rheological properties of batters	39
4.3.1. Changes in apparent viscosity	39
4.3.2. Changes in spreadability	39
4.4. Evaluation of kisra bread	43
4.4.1. Proximate composition	43
4.4.2. Calorific value	43
4.4.3. Organoliptic quality	46
4.5. Evaluation of okra stew	53
4.6. Clinical assays	53
4.6.1. Diabetic patients at Gedarif Hospital	53
4.6.2. Clinical experiment	57
Chapter Five: Conclusions and Recommendations	63
5.1. Conclusions	63
5.2 Recommendations	64
References	65
Appendices	76

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Pa _s	ge No
1.	Chemical composition of kisra bread	4
2.	Fermented sorghum –based foods of the Sudan	8
3.	Steps involved in traditional preparation of kisra bread	9
4.	Proportion of energy derived from CHO, protein and fat	19
5.	Organoleptic quality form	32
6.	Proximate composition of sorghum flour and 72% extraction rate	34
7.	Proximate composition of most acceptable kisra bread	44
8.	Calorific value of kisra breads	45
9.	Organoleptic quality of kisra breads prepare without addition of starter (WS)	ed 47
10.	Organoleptic quality of kisra breads prepare with addition of starter (WS)	ed 48
11.	Organoleptic quality of kisra breads prepare	ed
	with addition of starter (72% E.R.)	50
12.	Organoleptic quality of kisra breads prepare without addition of starter (72% E.R.)	ed 51

13.	Organoleptic quality of kisra breads that fed diabetic patients	for 52
14.	Sources of disease for males and females in type-2 diabetes from the total number of patients in Gedarif state	54
15.	Level of education for males and females in type-2 diabetes from the total number of patients in Gedarif state	55
16.	Drugs for males and females in type-2 diabetes from the total number of patients in Gedarif state	56

Page No.

Table

LIST OF FIGURES

Figur	e Pag	e No
1.	Pearson Square for calculation of wheat bran to be added to sorghum flour	23
2.	Changes in pH of sorghum batter as affected by fermentation time	25
3.	Changes in total titratable acidity of sorghum batter as affected by fermentation time	37
4.	Changes in total soluable solids of sorghum batter as affected by fermentation time	38
5.	Changes in total solids of sorghum batter as affected by fermentation time	40
6.	Changes in viscosity of sorghum batter as affected by fermentation time	41
7.	Changes in spreadability of sorghum batter as affected by fermentation time	42
8.	Effect of 8 h. fermentation on blood sugar level in diabetic patients	58
9.	Effect of 12 h. fermentation on blood sugar level in diabetic patients	59
10.	Effect of 8 h. fermentation on blood sugar level in non-diabetic patients	61
11.	Effect of 12 h. fermentation on blood sugar level in non-diabetic patients	6

ABSTRACT

Studies were carried out on the effect of adding wheat bran (WB) to sorghum flour of 72% extraction rate on the physicochemical, technological and organoleptic quality of kisra bread. The high fibre kisra bread was tested for its glycemic properties by feeding non-insulin dependent diabetic (NIDD) subjects.

Sorghum flours (SF) were fermented with and without addition of starter for 4, 8, and 12h. and checked for changes in pH, total titratable acidity, total solids, total soluble solids and reducing sugars content.

Decrease in pH and increase in titratable acidity was observed, but addition of WB after fermentation was found to influence their levels. Addition of WB after fermentation as well increased the pH from 3.7 to 5.3 and decreased the titratable acidity from 5.7 to 5.9. Also addition of WB after fermentation to sorghum batter was accompanied by significant ($P \le 0.05$) increase in viscosity while it was coupled with significant ($P \le 0.05$) decrease in spreadability of fermented batter.

The moisture content of kisra bread (KB) containing WB was significantly ($P \le 0.05$) higher (66.87) compared with KB without wheat bran (61.84). Also increase in protein content (12.10-13.50) was observed.

Sensory evaluation of KB containing WB showed significant (P<0.05) superiority of products in compared with KB not containing wheat bran.

In blood glucose level of non–insulin dependant diabetic patients was significantly reduced when fed KB containing 28% WB compared to feeding non wheat bran sorghum kisra bread, the thing that encourage the use of wheat bran in preparation of kisra bread intended for non–insulin dependant diabetics in Gedarif State.

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

ملخص الأطروحة

أجريت هذه الدراسة لمعرفة تأثير إضافة نخالة القمح لدقيق النزة من صنف الصفراء المستخلص بنسبة 72% على جودة الكسرة السودانية من النواحي الفيزيائية والكيميائية والحسية، كما غطت الدراسة تأثير الكسرة المحتوية على نسبة مقدرة من نخالة القمح على مرضى السكري غير المعتمدين على هرمون الأنسولين الطبي.

تم تحضير عينات من الكسرة المعدة بالطريقة التقليدية المعروفة بإضافة وبدون إضافة الخمار التقليدي لمدة 12 ساعة. وتم تقدير كلم نتركين أيون الهيسروجين (pH) والحموضة المعايرة وكمية الألياف والبروتين والسكريات للختزلة كل المعايرة وكمية الألياف والبروتين والسكريات للخمرة ...

دلت السراسة على أن عملية التخمير تقلل من تركيز ايون ـ الهيسروجين وتزيد من الحموضة المعايرة وأن إضافة نخالة القمح بعد التخمير أنت إلى ارتفاع ايون الهيسروجين (PH) 3.7-5.7) وبالتالي عملت على تقليل الحموضة المعايرة (9. 5-7. 5). نتيجة لإضافة نخالة القمح للتقيق المقشو وللتقيق للغير مقشور عما لوحظأيضاً أن إضافة نخالة القمح بعد التخمير أست إلى النقص فى السكريات المختز لنقى السقيق للقشو وللسقيق للغير مقشور ــ كذلك أست إضافة نخالة القمح إلى دقيق الذرة إلى الزيادة فىلزوجة العجينة فى السقيق المقشو وللسقيق للغير مقشوركما صاحب اللزوجة نقص في درجة انتشار العجينة على السطح ــ من خاحية ثانية فقدوجد إن الكسرة للق تحتوي على خخالة القمح أعلى رطوبة (66.87) مقارنة بالكسرة للخالية من نخالة القمح 61.84).) وتحتوى على نسبة أعلى من البروتين (.13.50 12.10 - أما التقييم الحسي لأنواع الكسرة للختلف ققددل على التفضيل الواضح للكسرة للحتوية على نخالة القمح مقارنة بالكسرة للخالية منها.

عند تناول مرضى السكري غير المعتمد يزعلى الأنسولين لعينات الكسرة المختلفة ثبتت الدراسة أن أفضل العينات هي العينة التي تحتوي على 28% نخالة قمح (تخمير المدة أقل (8 مقارنة بالعينات التي تحتوي على نخالة القمح وخمرت المدة أقل (8 ساعات) - كالم حظالان خفاض الملحوظفى مستوى السكرفي مم مرضى السكري غير المعتمدين على الأنسولين بعد ساعتين من تناول المرضى لوجبة الكسرة مما يدل على إمكانية التفكير في يستخدام نخالة القمح الإعداد كسرة اللنرة الهنم المجموعة في المرضى الكسرة التفكير في استخدام نخالة القمح الإعداد كسرة اللنرة الهنم المجموعة في المرضى الكسرة اللتقليدية عالية السكريات ا